

No. 21-16506 and 21-16695

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

PLAINTIFF, COUNTER-DEFENDANT - APPELLANT, CROSS - APPELLEE

v.

APPLE INC.,

DEFENDANT, COUNTERCLAIMANT – APPELLEE, CROSS-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
20-cv-05640-YGR-TSH
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE
EPIC GAMES AND REVERSAL**

Mitchell L. Stoltz
Counsel of Record
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: mitch@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
I. COMMERCIAL REALITIES SUPPORT EPIC’S PROFFERED MARKET DEFINITION, INCLUDING AFTERMARKETS FOR APP DISTRIBUTION AND IN-APP PAYMENTS.	3
A. A Single-Brand Aftermarket Is Appropriate Whenever Aftermarket Restraints Are Not Disciplined By Foremarket Competition—Even If Customers Are Aware of the Restraints.	3
B. Customers Do Not and Cannot Internalize App Costs When Buying an Apple Device.....	5
C. In-App Payments Constitute an Aftermarket Regardless of Whether the App Store is a Two-Sided Market.	9
II. APP DISTRIBUTION AND IN-APP PAYMENTS ARE SEPARATE PRODUCTS.....	10
III. WEIGHING THE RECORD AS REQUIRED UNDER THE RULE OF REASON, THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT APPLE’S SECURITY JUSTIFICATION DOES NOT OVERCOME THE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS OF ITS APP STORE POLICIES. 12	
A. Different Consumers Have Different Security Needs, And Apple’s Policies Stop the Market from Addressing Consumer Demand for Security.....	14
B. Generalized Security Rationales for Anticompetitive Conduct Should Be Accorded No Weight Under the Rule of Reason.	18

C.	The Inconsistent Application of Apple’s Policies and Their Opacity to Developers and Consumers Demonstrate that Apple’s Security Rationale is Entitled to No Weight.....	20
D.	Epic’s Proposed Alternative of a Notarization Model Offers Comparable Security Without Restricting Competition.....	23
CONCLUSION		24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	4, 6
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>In the Matter of Use of the Carterfone Device in Message Toll Tel. Serv.</i> , 13 F.C.C. 2d 420 (1968)	19, 20
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	10
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	22, 23
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Pro. Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	14
<i>Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	3, 9, 24
<i>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)	9

Statutes

Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-2.....	2, 12, 24
--	-----------

Other Authorities

Adam Shostack, <i>Threat Modeling, What, Why, and How</i> , Shostack + Associates (June 12, 2017).....	15
---	----

Andy Boxall, *Apple has pulled an app that told you if your iPhone was hacked*, DigitalTrends (May 16, 2016)18

Apple Pay.....11

Chance Miller, *Report: Snap and Facebook use App Tracking Transparency loophole to continue sharing ‘aggregated’ user data*, 9To5Mac (Dec. 8, 2021)22

Consumers choose smartphones mostly because of their appearance, ScienceDaily (Oct. 18, 2018)7

Daniel Kahneman & Shane Frederick, *Representativeness revisited: Attribute substitution in intuitive judgment*, in *Heuristics & Biases: The Psychology of Intuitive Judgment* (ed. T. Gilovich et al.) (2002)8

Dieter Bohn, *Apple’s App Store policies are bad, but its interpretation and enforcement are worse*, Verge (June 17, 2020)22

George J. Stigler, *The Economics of Information*, 69 J. of Pol. Econ. 213 (1961) ...8

Gus Andrews, *User Personas for Privacy and Security*, Gus Andrews (Apr. 4, 2015)15, 16

Jack Nicas, *Apple Cracks Down on Apps That Fight iPhone Addiction*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 27, 2019).....17

Jennifer Mendez, *Top 5 Payment Processors in the Games Industry*, Black Shell Media (July 9, 2017)11

Jon Swartz, *Apple loosens App Store payment rules for ‘reader’ apps in another concession to developers*, MarketWatch (Sept. 2, 2021).....21

Katie Horne, *8 Ways to Accept Online Payments in 2022*, Digital11

Kurt Opsahl, *If You Build It, They Will Come: Apple Has Opened the Backdoor to Increased Surveillance and Censorship Around the World*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (Aug. 11, 2021)20

Marta Belcher, *OnlyFans Content Creators are the latest Victims of Financial Censorship*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (Aug. 24, 2021)16

Micah Lee and Peter Eckersley, *Apple’s Crystal Prison and the Future of Open Platforms*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (May 29, 2012)13

Nicholas De Leon & Melanie Pinola, *Best Smartphones of 2022*, Consumer Reports (Jan. 1, 2022)7

Peter Eckersley, *6 Ideas For Those Needing Defensive Technology to Protect Free Speech from Authoritarian Regimes*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (July 17, 2009).....16

Rainey Reitman, *Apple’s Response to HEY Showcases What’s Most Broken About the Apple App Store*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (June 22, 2020).....21

Rainey Reitman, *The Apple Fight is About All of Us*, EFF Deeplinks Blog (Mar. 17, 2016)20

Rita Liao, *Pocket Casts and Castro Podcasts removed from Apple’s China store*, TechCrunch (June 11, 2020).....18

The State of Mobile 2022, App Annie6, 7

Will Oremus, *Apple’s Secret Monopoly*, OneZero (Feb. 25, 2020).....21
